

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 14-1085 and 14-1136 (consolidated)

AMERICAN TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

DECEMBER 4, 2015

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013) (Compliance Order), JA 57; and
2. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 147 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2014) (Rehearing Order), JA 145.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
A. Federal Power Act Ratesetting and the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption of Reasonableness	4
B. The Commission’s Order No. 1000 Rulemaking.....	6
II. PJM’s ORDER NO. 1000 COMPLIANCE PROCEEDING	9
A. PJM And The Transmission Owners Agreement	9
B. The PJM and Transmission Owners Order No. 1000 Compliance Filings.....	11
C. The Challenged Orders.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. TRANSMISSION OWNERS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER THEIR CLAIMS	21
A. Section 5.2 Was Not Raised To The Commission.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. Transmission Owners Failed to Challenge The Commission’s Finding That Section 4.2.1 Does Not Constitute A Right Of First Refusal.....	25
1. Transmission Owners Failed to Seek Rehearing Of The Commission’s Finding In The Compliance Order That Section 4.2.1 Does Not Constitute A Right Of First Refusal	26
2. Transmission Owners Failed to Challenge The Commission’s Clarification In The Rehearing Order That Section 4.2.1 Need Not Be Removed From The Transmission Owners Agreement Because It Does Not Constitute A Right Of First Refusal	30
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> PRESUMPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE PURPORTED RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PROVISION LACKS CHARACTERISTICS JUSTIFYING THE PRESUMPTION .	33
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Does Not Apply Because The Transmission Owners Agreement Is More Akin To A Generally-Applicable Tariff.....	35
1. Supreme Court Precedent Distinguishes Between Generally-Applicable Tariffs and Individually-Negotiated Contracts For <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Purposes.....	36
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Agreement Has The Characteristics Of A Generally-Applicable Tariff.....	42
3. Transmission Owners’ Purportedly Contrary Authority Does Not Support Applying <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> to Generally-Applicable Agreements.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Does Not Apply Because The Right of First Refusal Provision Did Not Result From Arm’s-Length Bargaining	50
1. <i>Morgan Stanley</i> Requires That The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Apply to Contracts Negotiated At Arm’s-Length	50
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Purported Right Of First Refusal Provisions Did Not Result From Arm’s-Length Negotiations	57
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 931 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>A.T. Kearney, Inc. v. Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 238 (9th Cir. 1995).....	56
* <i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 45, 46, 51, 54, 61, 62
<i>Balt. & Ohio Chi. Terminal R.R. Co. v. Wis. Cent. Ltd.</i> , 154 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Grp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>E. Tex. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 32

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1994)	37, 43, 44
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	2
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	30
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Jeanes Hosp. v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 202 (3d Cir. 2011)	56
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 44
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34, 46, 54
<i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41, 51
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Commc’n Int’l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 33, 36, 37, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 57, 59
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>*New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 41
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>*NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	5, 6, 36, 39, 40, 41, 43
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	59
<i>Pac. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 998 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 786 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 24
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 603901 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	56
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Smith Lake Improvement & Stakeholders Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 768 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	48, 49
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	54, 55
<i>*United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1985).....	39, 45, 49
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	2, 36
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	5, 6, 37, 51
<i>Xcel Energy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2003), <i>on reh’g</i> , <i>New PJM Cos.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,140 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Midwest Indep. Sys. Operator</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014), <i>appeal pending, Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , No. 14-2153 (7th Cir.)	39
<i>Mojave Pipeline Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,195 (1993)	48, 49
<i>Mojave Pipeline Co.</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,047 (1993)	49
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2003), <i>on reh’g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds, Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	46, 47
<i>Nw. Central Pipeline Corp.</i> , 44 FERC ¶ 61,200 (1988)	56
<i>Pennsylvania -- New Jersey – Maryland Interconnection</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2000)	9, 10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2013), <i>on reh’g</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2014)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 42, 43, 50, 51, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. & Allegheny Power</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2001)	10
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. & Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Primary Power, LLC</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2010), <i>on reh’g</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,052 (2012), <i>petition for review dismissed</i> , <i>Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , <i>v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 27, 28
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 63,044 (2003).....	47
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,001 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , <i>People of the State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , No. 13-71276 (9th Cir.)	46, 47, 48, 53
<i>*Transm. & Cost Allocation by Transm. Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>order</i> <i>on reh’g and clarification</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,132, <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 26, 28, 39, 34
<i>W. Sys. Power Pool Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2009).....	48
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	4, 5, 20, 33, 36, 46
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3, 20, 23
